12-28-2001

101927841

731.	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NO	. 0582MH-35812
Form PTO-1595	

01 FC:581

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks thereof.	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy		
Name of conveying party:	2. Name and address of receiving party:		
ABB POWER T&D COMPANY INC. 12 26 0	CGIT WESTBORO, INC.		
Additional name of conveying party attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Assignment ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	Street Address: 400 N. Tarrant City: Crowley State: Texas Zip: 76036		
Execution Date:08/31/99	Additional name & address attached? □ Yes ☒ No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): RE 31949 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name; James E. Walton			
Internal Address: HILL & HUNN LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h))\$_40_00		
201 Main Street, Suite 1440	☑ Enclosed		
Fort Worth, Texas 76102-3105	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: HILL & HUNN LLP	8. Deposit Account Number:		
201 Main Street, Suite 1440	50-1060		
City: Fort Worth State: Texas ZIP: 76102-3105	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a		
James E. Walton	a E. Walts 12/7/01		
Name of Person Signing Signat	ture Date		
	Total number of pages including attachments: 4		

Assignment Cover Sheet Attorney Docket No. 0582MH-35812 Page 1

> **PATENT REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0905**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ABB POWER T&D Company Inc. ("ABB"), a corporation of the state of

Delaware, having a principal place of business at 940 Main Campus Drive, Suite 500, Raleigh,

North Carolina 27606-5200 is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United

States and non-United States patents and patent applications, if any, listed and identified in the

attached Schedule A hereby incorporated in and made a part of this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, CGIT Westboro, Inc. ("CGIT") a corporation of the state of Delaware, and

a wholly-owned subsidiary of Aztec Manufacturing Co., having a principal place of business at

400 N. Tarrant, Crowley, Texas 76036, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest

in and to the aforesaid United States and non-United States patents and patent applications;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of one (\$1.00) dollar and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ABB has sold, assigned and

transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said CGIT the entire

right, title and interest in and to the United States and non-United States patents and patent

applications listed in Schedule A to this assignment together with the entire right, title and

interest in and to any causes of action for infringement thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed

by the said CGIT for its own use, and for its legal representatives and assigns to the full end of

the term for which each of said Letters Patents is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would

have been held by ABB had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 31st day of August, 1999.

ABB POWER T&D COMPANY INC.

By: Anders Westin, Senior Vice President

367574-1

REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0906

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
) ss:	
COUNTY OF)	

On this 3/ day of August, 1999, before me personally appeared Anders Westin to me personally known to be Senior Vice President of ABB Power T&D Company Inc., who executed the foregoing Assignment and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose herein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Done, 6-12 Au-

2

CANADA	U.S.	JAPAN	EPO	UK
1133078	RE 31949	37685/80	United Kingdom: EP 0281323	GB2087635
1135394	4,379,957	108927/81; 1580951	Sweden: EP 0281323	
1141310	4,501,466 /	179874/81; 1596721	Switzerland: EP 0281323	
1154509	4,403,104 ~		Germany: P3877788.6	
1159499	4,554,399 /			
1169508	4,721,829 ′			
1167937	4,743,709 🗸			
1171476	4,288,652			
1171478	4,327,243′			
1171477	4,335,268			
1173126	4,372,043 /			
1177918	4,550,219 <			
1179746	4,711,973 ~			
1183228	4,556,755°			
1191567				
1191913				
1191566				
1202698				
1211806				
1201780				
1201779				
1215148				
1 241046				
1252836				
1252837				
1301270				

Fort Worth/0582MH-35812/73681.1

RECORDED: 12/26/2001

PATENT REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0908